

No. 02-361

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

BURT NEUBORNE

*Counsel of Record*

CRAIG L. SIEGEL

LAURA K. ABEL

DAVID S. UDELL

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

161 Avenue of the Americas, Twelfth Floor

New York, NY 10013

(212) 998-6730

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*The Brennan Center for Justice*

*at New York University School of Law*

---

---

179008

**A**

( 800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	<i>iii</i>
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. By Requiring Federally Subsidized Public Libraries to Censor Private Speech on Internet-Connected Computers, the Government Distorts the Traditional Function of Public Libraries in Violation of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine. ....	5
A. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Bars the Government from Using Its Subsidy Programs to Suppress Private Speech in Ways that Distort the Underlying Forum. ....	5
B. Subsidized Speech in Public Libraries Deserves the Same Vigorous First Amendment Protection Afforded Subsidized Speech in Public Universities, Public Broadcasting Systems and the Courts. ....	9

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. By Requiring Public Libraries to Censor Private Speech, the Government Distorts the Traditional Function of Public Libraries in Violation of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.	12
D. <i>Rust</i> Does Not Apply in This Case, Because Only Private Speech Is at Stake. .....	19
II. By Prohibiting Public Libraries From Using Their Own Non-Federal Funds to Provide Full Access to the Internet, the Government Violates the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine. ....	21
Conclusion .....	27

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Library Ass'n v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002) (three-judge court) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	5, 6, 18
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	25
<i>Dobbins v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 01 Civ. 8371 (FB) (E.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 14, 2001) .....	2
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	22
<i>Mainstream Loudon v. Board of Trs. of Loudon County Library</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D. Va. 1998) ( <i>Loudon I</i> ) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mainstream Loudon v. Board of Trs. of Loudon County Library</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 1998) ( <i>Loudon II</i> ) .....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 02-582 (CKK, KLH, RJI) (D.D.C. argued Dec. 4-5, 2002) (three-judge court) .....	2
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	22
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	2, 5, 7, 18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	12
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	4, 24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	15, 20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	22, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 323 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Socy. of N.Y. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150, 122 S. Ct. 2080 (2002) .....	21
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 9101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(1) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(1)(A) .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 254 .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6)(B) .....	12, 22
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6)(C) .....	12, 22
Pub. L. No. 106-554, Div. B, Tit. XVII, 114 Stat. 2763A-335 (2000) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

- Vartan Gregorian, *Libraries as Acts of Civic Renewal*,  
Address at the Kansas City Club (Oct. 17, 2002),  
at <http://www.kclibrary.org/gregorianspeech>. . . . 11
